financial statements and notes thereto included in the Company�s reports filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission under the Securities
Exchange Act of 1934, as amended.

The preparation of the unaudited pro forma consolidated financial information is based on financial statements prepared in accordance with
accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America. These principles require the use of estimates that affect the reported
amounts of assets, liabilities, revenues and expenses. Actual results could differ from those estimates.

The unaudited pro forma consolidated financial information is provided for illustrative purposes only and does not represent what the actual
results of operations or the financial position of the Company would have been had the transactions occurred on the respective dates assumed,
nor is it indicative of the Company�s future operating results or financial position. The pro forma adjustments reflected in the accompanying
unaudited pro forma consolidated financial information reflect estimates and assumptions that the Company�s management believes to be
reasonable.

Edgar Filing: GULFPORT ENERGY CORP - Form 8-K

6

GULFPORT ENERGY CORPORATION

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

At June 30, 2012

As Reported

Senior Note
Offering

Adjustments

Diamondback
Contribution
Adjustments

Pro Forma as
Adjusted

Assets
Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 6,613,000 $ 170,835,000(1) $ 63,590,000(4) $ 241,038,000
Accounts receivable�oil and gas 23,269,000 �  �  23,269,000
Accounts receivable�related parties 27,182,000 �  �  27,182,000
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 3,136,000 �  �  3,136,000
Short-term derivative instruments 9,714,000 �  �  9,714,000

Total current assets 69,914,000 170,835,000 63,590,000 304,339,000

Property and equipment:
Oil and natural gas properties, full-cost accounting,
$199,598,000 and $184,565,000 excluded from
amortization as reported and pro forma as adjusted,
respectively 1,219,376,000 �  (194,133,000)(5),(6) 1,025,243,000
Other property and equipment 8,387,000 �  �  8,387,000
Accumulated depletion, depreciation, amortization
and impairment (620,182,000) �  �  (620,182,000)

Property and equipment, net 607,581,000 �  (194,133,000) 413,448,000

Other assets
Equity investments 185,934,000 �  138,252,000(7) 324,186,000
Note receivable�related party 1,595,000 �  �  1,595,000
Other assets 5,776,000 7,500,000(2) �  13,276,000

Total other assets 193,305,000 7,500,000 138,252,000 339,057,000

Deferred tax asset 1,000,000 �  �  1,000,000

Total assets $ 871,800,000 $ 178,335,000 $ 7,709,000 $ 1,057,844,000

Liabilities and Stockholders� Equity
Current liabilities:
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities $ 95,689,000 $ �  $ �  $ 95,689,000
Asset retirement obligation�current 60,000 �  �  60,000
Current maturities of long-term debt 145,000 �  �  145,000

Total current liabilities 95,894,000 �  �  95,894,000

Asset retirement obligation�long-term 13,120,000 �  (1,144,000)(6) 11,976,000
Long-term debt, net of current maturities 70,072,000 178,335,000(3) �  248,407,000

Total liabilities 179,086,000 178,335,000 (1,144,000) 356,277,000

Commitments and contingencies

Edgar Filing: GULFPORT ENERGY CORP - Form 8-K

[…]

(3) To adjust long-term debt, net of current maturities, for the issuance of notes, net of discount, and the assumed repayment of outstanding

indebtedness under the Company�s revolving credit facility.
(4) To adjust cash for the repayment of the non-interest bearing promissory note by Diamondback upon the closing of the Diamondback IPO.
(5) To adjust for the oil and gas properties contributed to Diamondback.
(6) To eliminate the non-current portion of asset retirement obligation related to assets contributed to Diamondback.
(7) To adjust for the equity investment in Diamondback the Company will receive upon closing of the Diamondback IPO.
(8) Gain on contribution of assets to Diamondback.

Edgar Filing: GULFPORT ENERGY CORP - Form 8-K

9

GULFPORT ENERGY CORPORATION

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2012

Gulfport
Historical

Senior Note
Offering

Adjustments

Diamondback
Contribution
Adjustments Pro Forma

Revenues:
Oil and condensate sales $ 129,024,000 $ �  $ (12,280,000)(2) $ 116,744,000
Gas sales 1,154,000 �  (437,000)(2) 717,000
Natural gas liquids sales 1,500,000 �  (1,475,000)(2) 25,000
Other income 108,000 �  �  108,000

131,786,000 �  (14,192,000) 117,594,000

Costs and expenses:
Lease operating expenses 11,563,000 �  (3,914,000)(2) 7,649,000
Production taxes 15,341,000 �  (735,000)(2) 14,606,000
Depreciation, depletion, and amortization 45,047,000 �  8,386,000(3) 53,433,000
General and administrative 6,272,000 �  �  6,272,000
Accretion expense 353,000 �  (20,000)(4) 333,000

78,576,000 �  3,717,000 82,293,000

INCOME FROM OPERATIONS: 53,210,000 �  (17,909,000) 35,301,000

OTHER (INCOME) EXPENSE:
Interest expense 627,000 9,877,000(1) �  10,504,000
Interest income (31,000) �  �  (31,000)
Loss from equity method investments 628,000 �  (2,869,000)(5) (2,241,000)

1,224,000 9,877,000 (2,869,000) 8,232,000

INCOME BEFORE INCOME TAXES 51,986,000 (9,877,000) (15,040,000) 27,069,000
INCOME TAX EXPENSE �  �  �  �

NET INCOME $ 51,986,000 $ (9,877,000) $ (15,040,000) $ 27,069,000

NET INCOME PER COMMON SHARE:
Basic $ 0.93 $ 0.49

Diluted $ 0.93 $ 0.48

Weighted average common shares outstanding�Basic 55,641,241 55,641,241

Weighted average common shares outstanding�Diluted 56,175,248 56,175,248
Notes:

(1) To adjust interest expense for issuance of notes and amortization of estimated deferred issuance costs and to eliminate historical interest on
the Company�s revolving credit facility.

(2) To eliminate the revenues and direct operating expense for the assets contributed.
(3) To adjust historical depletion expense associated with oil and gas properties contributed.
(4) To eliminate historical accretion expense associated with the oil and gas properties contributed.

Edgar Filing: GULFPORT ENERGY CORP - Form 8-K

10

(5) To adjust for the gain on equity investment for the Company�s estimated share of Diamondback�s net income based on Diamondback�s pro
forma condensed consolidated statement of operations for the six months ended June 30, 2012.

Edgar Filing: GULFPORT ENERGY CORP - Form 8-K

11

GULFPORT ENERGY CORPORATION

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2011

Gulfport
Historical

Senior Note
Offering

Adjustments

Diamondback
Contribution
Adjustments Pro Forma

Revenues:
Oil and condensate sales $ 222,025,000 $ �  $ (18,932,000)(2) $ 203,093,000
Gas sales 3,838,000 �  (1,070,000)(2) 2,768,000
Natural gas liquids sales 3,090,000 �  (3,050,000)(2) 40,000
Other income 301,000 �  �  301,000

229,254,000 �  (23,052,000) 206,202,000

Costs and expenses:
Lease operating expenses 20,897,000 �  (5,484,000)(2) 15,413,000
Production taxes 26,333,000 �  (1,276,000)(2) 25,057,000
Depreciation, depletion, and amortization 62,320,000 �  8,673,000(3) 70,993,000
General and administrative 8,074,000 �  �  8,074,000
Accretion expense 666,000 �  (32,000)(4) 634,000

118,290,000 �  1,881,000 120,171,000

INCOME FROM OPERATIONS: 110,964,000 �  (24,933,000) 86,031,000

OTHER (INCOME) EXPENSE:
Interest expense 1,400,000 19,613,000(1) �  21,013,000
Interest income (186,000) �  �  (186,000)
Loss from equity method investments 1,418,000 (1,186,000)(5) 232,000

2,632,000 19,613,000 (1,186,000) 21,059,000

INCOME BEFORE INCOME TAXES 108,332,000 (19,613,000) (23,747,000) 64,972,000

INCOME TAX EXPENSE (BENEFIT) (90,000) �  �  (90,000)

NET INCOME $ 108,422,000 $ (19,613,000) $ (23,747,000) $ 65,062,000

NET INCOME PER COMMON SHARE:
Basic $ 2.22 $ 1.33

Diluted $ 2.20 $ 1.32

Weighted average common shares outstanding�Basic 48,754,840 48,754,840

Weighted average common shares outstanding�Diluted 49,206,963 49,206,963
Notes:

(1) To adjust interest expense for issuance of notes and amortization of estimated deferred issuance costs and to eliminate historical interest on
the Company�s revolving credit facility.

(2) To eliminate the revenues and direct operating expense for the assets contributed.
(3) To adjust historical depletion expense associated with oil and gas properties contributed.
(4) To eliminate historical accretion expense associated with the oil and gas properties contributed.